
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment,  
Councillor Claire Dowling 
 
MONDAY, 19 JULY 2021 AT 10.00 AM  
 
++ THE LEAD MEMBER WILL BE TAKING THE DECISIONS REMOTELY VIA TEAMS ++ 
 
 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 21 June 2021  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   Eastbourne Town Centre Improvement Scheme Phase 2a (Terminus Road: Bankers 
Corner to Langney Road)  (Pages 5 - 44) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

5   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 9 July 2021 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and is accessible at: 
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 21 June 2021 Via Teams and CC2, County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillors Kathryn Field, Johnny Denis, Stephen Shing, Godfrey Daniel, Georgia Taylor, Colin 
Swansborough, Wendy Maples and Stephen Holt spoke on item 5 (see minute 6). 
 
Councillors Georgia Taylor, Stephen Holt, Stephen Shing, Johnny Denis, Colin Swansborough, 
Godfrey Daniel, and Wendy Maples spoke on item 6 (see minute 7). 
 
 
1 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 15 MARCH 2021  
 
 
1.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
March 2021. 
 
2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
2.1 There were no disclosures in interests. 
 
3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
3.1 There were none notified. 
 
4 REPORTS  
 
4.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
5 PETITION TO IMPROVE ROAD SAFETY ON THE B2116 NEAR PLUMPTON LANE  
 
5.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
5.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to advise the petitioners that: 
 
1) During June 2020, East Sussex Highways undertook repairs east of the junction with 
Plumpton Lane. The work included a large patch repair to address the undulation in the road 
and a new road marking to highlight the edge of carriageway.  
2) The B2116/A275 junction has been identified as a Local Safety Scheme.  Works will be 
carried out, this financial year, to improve the existing signing on the approaches to the junction 
to encourage lower speeds and highlight the need for drivers to give way. 
3) The B2116 between the County boundary near Keymer and A275 junction near Offham 
is one of the routes identified for a Strategic Casualty Reduction study during 2021/2022. 
 
Reasons 
 
5.3 A number of actions, as detailed in the report, have been taken to address the 
petitioner’s concerns and improve the road safety of the B2116. In addition, the B2116 is an 
identified route for a Strategic Casualty Reduction study, and a range of safety improvements 
will be considered for implementation later this financial year following a detailed analysis of the 
available crash data. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 
 
6 NOTICE OF MOTION: TO REQUEST THE CABINET SET AN AUTHORITY-WIDE 
DEFAULT 20MPH LIMIT FOR URBAN AND VILLAGE ROADS  
 
6.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
6.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to recommend to the County Council to: 
 
1)      reject the notice of motion to set an authority-wide default 20mph speed limit for urban and 
village roads;  
 2)     note the County Councils speed limit policy is in line with current central government 
guidance, including our approach to 20 mph speed limits;  
 3)     note that those urban and village roads that demonstrate a history of personal injury 
crashes will continue to be identified and appropriate road safety measures introduced,  which 
may include 20mph speed limits, if the scheme is of sufficient priority for funding from the 
County Council’s capital allocation for local transport schemes; and  
 4)     note that, where appropriate, the Council will continue to support 20mph speed limit 
schemes funded externally or, where possible, through our community match programme.  
 
Reasons 
 
6.3 The Council’s current speed limit policy is in line with central government guidance and 
20mph speed limit schemes can be implemented under the existing policy where there is an 
assessed need and funding is available. This includes utilising funding from stakeholders and 
other sources, such as the community match funding and planning contributions. 
 
7 ESCC RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT BUS STRATEGY  
 
7.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
7.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
1) Approve the development of an Enhanced Partnership for East Sussex and the giving of 
a notice of intent to prepare an Enhanced Partnership Plan and accompanying Enhanced 
Partnership Scheme, as required and set out in section 138F of the Transport Act 2000. 
 
Reasons 
 
7.3 The establishment of the Enhanced Partnership together with required additional funding 
from Government is an opportunity to make significant improvements to bus services in East 
Sussex. From 1 July 2021 COVID-19 Bus Services Support Grant (CBSSG) and any successor 
funding to it; funding to transform services as outlined in the Strategy; and Bus Service 
Operators Grant, will only be available to Local Transport Authorities who have committed to 
entering into Enhanced Partnerships or started the statutory process of franchising services, 
and to operators who co-operate with the process. There would therefore be a very significant 
impact of not complying with the requirements of the Government Bus Back Better Strategy, 
potentially leading to the collapse of the commercial East Sussex bus market and a call on 
unsustainable levels of Council funding to replace it. 
 

Page 4



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

19 July 2021 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Eastbourne Town Centre Improvement Scheme Phase 2a (Terminus 
Road: Bankers Corner to Langney Road) 
 

Purpose: To consider the final design of the Eastbourne Town Centre 
Improvement Scheme Phase 2a ahead of advertisement of the 
associated Traffic Regulation Orders and construction 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) approve the final detailed design for the Eastbourne Town Centre Improvement 
Scheme Phase 2a, as set out in Appendix 2;  

(2) approve the construction of the scheme in accordance with the final detailed design;  

(3) delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport, in 

consultation with the Lead Member, to make any necessary minor amendments to the 

scheme; and  

(4) approve the publication of the associated Traffic Regulation Orders.  

 

1 Background Information 

1.1 Through the South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP), East Sussex County 
Council secured £8m of Local Growth Fund (LGF) monies towards an Eastbourne Town Centre 
Movement and Access Package.  £5m of the LGF monies was allocated towards the delivery of 
the Eastbourne Town Centre Improvement Scheme (Phase 1) which focussed on the section of 
Terminus Road between Station Road and Bankers Corner, Cornfield Road and Gildredge Road, 
and supported the investment made in extending The Beacon (formerly Arndale) shopping centre. 
Phase 1 was completed in January 2020.  

1.2 In February 2019 and following the submission and approval of a business case to the 
SELEP’s Accountability Board, the remaining £3m was allocated towards a second phase of the 
Eastbourne Town Centre Movement & Access Package focussed on the section of Terminus Road 
between Bankers Corner (junction of Terminus Road with Cornfield Road) and the junction with 
Langney Road.  This funding is required to be spent by March 2023. 

1.3 Throughout 2018 and 2019, East Sussex County Council and Eastbourne Borough Council 
carried out extensive citizen-led engagement with key stakeholders from a wide variety of business, 
transport, sustainable travel, youth participation and disability involvement groups in Eastbourne 
Town Centre. This engagement helped to inform not only the high-level concept designs for Phase 
2a, but also a wider masterplan of prioritised options for future movement and access schemes 
within the Town Centre. 

1.4 With the objectives of improving pedestrian safety and accessibility, helping the vitality of 
the town centre retail environment, modernising the public realm and promoting health and 
sustainable travel, Phase 2a seeks to: 

 upgrade the existing Terminus Road pedestrianised area from Bankers Corner through to its 
junction with Langney Road; and  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



  introduce a new pedestrianised section of Terminus Road, thereby creating a civic space 
outside Marks & Spencer.  This would result in the removal of the current one-way traffic 
movement from Bolton Road, through a short section of Terminus Road and into Langney 
Road, and the introduction of a two-way traffic configuration at the lower ends of both Bolton 
Road and Langney Road. 

1.5 A plan showing the extent of Phase 2a within Eastbourne Town Centre is at Appendix 1. 

1.6 Public consultation on the Phase 2a preliminary design proposals were held during 
November and December 2019.  The outcomes of the consultation were reported to the Lead 
Member for Transport and Environment at their decision-making meeting on 22 April 2020 and it 
was resolved that the consultation report be published and the Phase 2a scheme progress to 
detailed design and construction. 

2 Supporting Information 

2.1 Following the Lead Member’s decision in April 2020, the detailed design for Phase 2a has 
been progressed and influenced in several ways throughout.  The final scheme design is at 
Appendix 2. 

Stakeholder Engagement 

2.2  A critical element of the development of Phase 2a detailed design has been the continued 
engagement with Eastbourne town centre stakeholders. Workshops held in September and 
October 2020 and February 2021 have iteratively helped shape the final design, materials and 
street furniture for Phase 2a.  This approach has ensured that the original objectives of the business 
case have been adhered to, and the positive citizen-led engagement approach that underpinned 
the development of the scheme from its early stages, has continued throughout. 

Access Audit and Design considerations 

2.3 The County Council commissioned the services of an access audit consultant in December 
2020 following feedback during the design workshops by disability groups who raised some of the 
challenges experienced in Phase 1. The consultant assessed the preferred design option and 
provided advice to the Phase 2a project team in relation to BS8300 standards for the design of an 
accessible and inclusive built environment. 

2.4 The access assessment identified areas where the design had the potential to impact upon 
groups with protected characteristics. In light of the assessment, positive action has been taken 
with the following changes made to the final detailed design whilst retaining the objectives of the 
scheme: 

 Redesigning the tonal contrast of materials and street furniture to provide sufficient Light 
Reflective Value contrast in accordance with BS8300; 

 Removal of non-essential street furniture i.e. exhibition boards; 

 Providing bench seating that offers a range of seat heights and arm and back supports; 

 Relocation of cycle parking to the entry points to the pedestrianised area in line with the 
proposed restriction on cycling through Terminus Road with a proposal to include a tapping 
rail in each set of cycle racks to provide cane tapping warning; 

 Ensuring drainage channels will be flush with surrounding paving; 

 Ensuring selected planters are at least 75cm high and hence easily detectable with a cane. 
The chosen RAL colour will also have adequate visual contrast against its background; and 

 Ensuring the lighting design will be compliant with BS 5489-1 which requires 40% 
uniformity. 

 

 

Page 6



Blue Badge Parking 

2.5 Overall the level of blue badge parking in the town has increased with the extension of the 
multi-storey parking at The Beacon Shopping Centre.  However, because of the restricted entry 
height into the car park, Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (WAV) are not able to utilise these 
additional spaces.  Therefore, WAVs have to use on-street parking/surface car parks in the town.  

2.6 At present, space exists for 18 blue badge vehicles in Bolton Road, Langney Road and the 
section of Terminus Road outside the southern entrance to The Beacon between the two roads.  
With the pedestrianisation of this section of Terminus Road and conversion of the remaining 
sections of Bolton Road and Langney Road from one-way to two-way, there will be an overall loss 
of 9 blue badge parking spaces in the area.   

2.7 Blue badge, loading bays and the supply of taxi bays has been recognised as essential in 
continuing to provide access for those with physical and hidden disabilities who do not own a 
vehicle or cannot use public transport to this section of the town centre. Consequently, we have 
prioritised their provision at the expense of pay and display parking with 4 x 6.6m blue badge bays 
to be provided in Bolton Road and 5 x 6.6m bays in Langney Road.  

2.8 To offset the loss, alternative locations for blue badge parking in and around the town centre 
have been identified in discussion with members of local disability groups. These will include 4 
spaces in Lismore Road (former on road ‘Doctors’ allocated spaces for the former Bolton Road 
surgery) and the potential to utilise 4 spaces in Tideswell Road (to the rear of Marks & Spencer). It 
has been proposed that these spaces are incorporated into a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) which 
will be advertised later this summer; any unresolved objections that are received to the TRO will 
need to be reported to the County Council’s Planning Committee for their consideration in the 
autumn.  

2.9 In addition, discussions have been held with officers at Eastbourne Borough Council on the 
Borough Council also providing compensatory spaces to help offset the loss in blue badge parking, 
specifically in the central area of Hyde Gardens. The provision of spaces across these various 
locations in the town centre will, subject to the necessary statutory processes, mean that there will 
be no net loss of blue badge spaces as a result of the Phase 2a scheme.  

Equalities Impacts Assessment 

2.10 An initial Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) was carried out for Phase 2a in conjunction 
with the public consultation in 2019. An updated version of the assessment has also been 
undertaken as part of the detailed design stage of the programme is attached at Appendix 3.  A 
further review of the EqIA will take place during the construction stage of the programme.   

2.11  2011 Census data and updated baseline equalities
[...]
.14 Proposed changes will need to be made to the existing Traffic Regulations Orders (TROs) 
in the area in support of the scheme which will be advertised later in the summer.  These include 
the extension of the existing Terminus Road Pedestrian Zone from Bankers Corner to Trinity Trees, 
with cycling prohibited within the Pedestrian Zone. In addition, the proposals to change the existing 
one way sections of Bolton Road and Langney Road to two way will be advertised, alongside the 
relocated blue badge, taxi and loading parking provision in these roads and the additional proposed 
on street blue badge parking in the town centre.  As highlighted in section 2.9, any unresolved 
objections will need to be presented to the County Council’s Planning Committee for their 
consideration. 

2.15 Construction is currently planned to begin in March 2022 and last for approximately one 
year. 

3. Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1 Phase 2a of the Eastbourne Town Centre Movement and Access Package focuses on the 
section of Terminus Road between Bankers Corner and Langney Road and builds on the earlier 
phase that was completed in January 2020. The Phase 2a scheme, to be funded using £3m of 
Local Growth Fund monies, was consulted upon in late 2019; the consultation outcomes were 
reported to the Lead Member for Transport and Environment’s decision making meeting in April 
2020, who resolved that the scheme progress to detailed design and construction. 

3.2 Since the Lead Member decision last year, the shaping of the final detailed design has been 
positively influenced in a number of ways through the ongoing engagement with Eastbourne town 
centre stakeholders, the outcomes of the access assessment undertaken on the scheme design 
and the Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA).  This has resulted in changes to the palette and 
location of materials and street furniture being used within the scheme design to address any 
impact on groups with protected characteristics.  In addition, alternative provision of on road blue 
badge parking in the town centre, as well as in surface car parks, has been sought to negate the 
loss in current blue badge spaces in Bolton Road and Langney Road area.  The necessary Traffic 
Regulation Orders related to the Pedestrian Zone in Terminus Road as well as changes to traffic 
movements and parking restrictions required as part of the scheme will be advertised later in the 
summer. 

3.3 Therefore, the Lead Member is recommended to approve the final detailed design, as 
shown at Appendix 2, the advertisement of the associated Traffic Regulation Orders and the 
construction of Phase 2a of the Eastbourne Town Centre Improvement Scheme. 
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Rebecca Newby 
Tel. No. 01273 336434[ 
Email: rebecca.newby@eastsussex.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS 
Councillors Stephen Holt and Barry Taylor 
  

Page 8



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

LMTE 22 April 2020 Eastbourne Town Centre Movement Access Package Phase 2.pdf 
(eastsussex.gov.uk) 

South East Local Enterprise Partnership Phase 2 Capital Project Business Case 

 

ihttps://www.eastsussexinfigures.org.uk/webview/index.jsp?v=2&resource=https%3A%2F%2F10.128.25.249%3A80%2Fobj%2FcE

GMSResource%2FEGMS20200710080702948&submode=egmsresource&mode=documentation&top=yes  

                                                           

Page 9

https://democracy.eastsussex.gov.uk/documents/s29932/LMTE%2022%20April%202020%20Eastbourne%20Town%20Centre%20Movement%20Access%20Package%20Phase%202.pdf
https://democracy.eastsussex.gov.uk/documents/s29932/LMTE%2022%20April%202020%20Eastbourne%20Town%20Centre%20Movement%20Access%20Package%20Phase%202.pdf
http://www.southeastlep.com/app/uploads/2019/01/Eastbourne-Town-Centre-Movement-and-Access-Package-Phase-2-Business-Case.pdf
https://www.eastsussexinfigures.org.uk/webview/index.jsp?v=2&resource=https%3A%2F%2F10.128.25.249%3A80%2Fobj%2FcEGMSResource%2FEGMS2020071008
[...]
below) 

The previous EQIA was 
undertaken as part of the public 
consultation in 2019.  
 
The actions were: 

 

 Proceed to development of 
detailed design, but with 
continued consultation with 
key stakeholder groups, 
including Eastbourne 
disability groups. 

The detailed design has been refined following feedback 
from stakeholder groups and lessons learnt from Phase 1.  
 
Continued engagement was carried out with 
representatives from local disability groups, business, 
transport and walking and cycling groups. Microsoft Teams 
stakeholder meetings were carried out in September and 
October 2020 and February 2021 and ESCC continued 
correspondence with key stakeholders and attended site 
visits. ESCC also commissioned an additional accessibility 
audit on the preferred design option before submitting for 
approval. This has ensured that where feasible mitigating 
actions have been incorporated into the detailed design 
whilst keeping in line with the key business case objectives 
of the scheme. 
 
ESCC and Eastbourne Borough Council officers have been 
actively working with key stakeholder focus groups 
including local disability groups in Eastbourne on the 
development of the scheme proposals from early 
stakeholder engagement and business case development 
in 2018, public consultation in 2019, and through the 
detailed design process to provide updates and seek 
comments on the Phase 2a proposals. 

The detailed design will go through 
a Stage 2 Road Safety Audit, Lead 
Member for Transport and 
Environment approval and Traffic 
Regulation Order advertisement 
process.   
 
The EqIA will be further updated 
ahead of construction of the 
scheme. 

P
age 19



 

2021                                                                                                                                                                                                       6 
 

2. Review of information, equality analysis and potential actions 
 

Consider the actua
[...]
ority by local disability groups 
and recommendations made by the access 
auditor, where possible and reasonable to 
do so, improvements have been made to 
the final detailed design which should lead 
to greater accessibility without impacting on 
the character of the scheme.  
 

 The detailed design team have 
reviewed each comment and 
recommendation from the access 
auditor, assessed from a technical 
feasibility perspective, and have 
incorporated feedback and 
recommendations where practicable 
whilst also adhering to the required 
highway scheme design standards. 

 
 The design has been amended to 

ensure that the street furniture 
contrasts sufficiently with the paving 
materials. 

 
 The chosen material for the feature 

breaker band has been chosen to 
have a low contrast to the materials it 
passes through in accordance with 
the accessibility audit requirements. 
The feature banding breaks down the 
linearity of the street and promotes 
more driver caution to create a 
pedestrian orientated environment. 
The bands break up the otherwise 
straight aesthetic view often 
associated with a road. This is in line 
with general design approaches of 
changing the character of roads to 
“streets” in public realm schemes.  

 
 The use of concrete blocks in the 

vehicular central area of the scheme 
will address the potential for damage 

P
age 22

https://www.eastsussexinfigures.org.uk/webview/index.jsp?mode=area&submode=result&areaname=Eastbourne&areatype=LA


 

2021                                                                                                                                                                                                       9 
 

Protected 
characteristics  
groups under 
the Equality 
Act 2010 

What do you know8? 
Summary of data about your service-users and/or 
staff 

What do people tell you9? 
Summary of service-user and/or staff 
feedback 

What does this mean10? 
Impacts identified from data and 
feedback (ac
[...]
bjections/objections 
resolved. 

July to November 2021 

All users. Approval for Construction Construction of scheme. 

Construction of the 
scheme in accordance 
with agreed (safety and 
access audited) design. 

March 2022 – March 
2023 

All users. EQIA reviewed 
Updated to ensure 
compliant 

All potential actions to 
advance equality of 
opportunity, eliminate 
discrimination, and  
foster good relations 
have been addressed. 

February - March 2022 
(prior to construction) 

P
age 35



 

2021                                                                                                                                                                                                     22 

All users. 

Post Construction 
Review including 
dialogue with local 
people and businesses. 

Comments received. No significant issues. April 2023 

(Add more rows as needed) 

 
EqIA sign-off: (for the EqIA to be final an email must be sent from the relevant people agreeing it, or this section must be signed) 
 
Staff member completing Equality Impact Analysis:      Date:  
 
Directorate Management Team rep or Head of Service:       Date:  
 
Equality lead:            Date:  

P
age 36



 

2021                                                                                                                                                                                                     23 

Guidance end-notes 

1 The following principles, drawn from case law, explain what we must do to fulfil our duties under the Equality Act:  
 Knowledge: everyone working for the Council must be aware of the Council’s duties under the Equality Act 2010 and ensure 

they comply with them appropriately in their daily work.  
 Timeliness: the duty applies at the time of considering policy options and/or before a final decision is taken – not afterwards.  
 Real Consideration: the duty must be an integral, rigorous part of your decision-making process and influence the process.   

[...]

	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 21 June 2021
	4 Eastbourne Town Centre Improvement Scheme Phase 2a (Terminus Road: Bankers Corner to Langney Road)
	LMTE 19Jul21 Appendix 1 Scheme extent
	LMTE 19Jul21 Appendix 2 Detailed Design
	Sheets and Views
	Scheme Overview


	LMTE 19Jul21 Appendix 3 EqIA Eastbourne Phase 2a




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 19 July 2021 via MS Teams 
 

 
Councillors Colin Belsey and Stephen Holt spoke on item 4 (see minute 11) 
 
 
8 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 21 JUNE 2021  
 
8.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
June 2021.  
 
9 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
9.1  Councillor Stephen Holt declared a personal interest in Item 4 in that he is the Chair of 
the Chamber of Commerce and the organisations he works for support the petition, but he did 
not consider this to be prejudicial.  
 
9.2 Councillor Colin Belsey declared a personal interest in Item 4 in that he is an attendee of 
the Eastbourne Accessibility Group meetings, but he did not consider this to be prejudicial.   
 
10 REPORTS  
 
10.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
11 EASTBOURNE TOWN CENTRE IMPROVEMENT SCHEME PHASE 2A (TERMINUS 
ROAD: BANKERS CORNER TO LANGNEY ROAD)  
 
11.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport, together with a petition which had been submitted to the County Council.  
 
11.2 Mr Andy Spirou spoke on behalf of the petitioners, to request an extension to the road 
closure in Bolton Road to assist with al fresco dining.  
 
11.3 Officers confirmed that, based on available budget and without having to revisit design 
work, a small amendment to the scheme by extending the closure approximately 10m to the 
south could be accommodated without the need for further consultation or impacts on funding.  
Officers further confirmed that Eastbourne Borough Council had agreed to the designation of 
five disabled parking bays in Hyde Gardens, which would lead to a net gain of three such 
spaces.   
 
DECISIONS  
 
11.4 The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) approve the final detailed design for the 
Eastbourne Town Centre Improvement Scheme as set out in Appendix 2 and in paragraph 11.3;  
 
(2) approve the construction of the scheme in accordance with the final detailed design;  
 
(3) delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport, in consultation 
with the Lead Member, to make any necessary minor amendments to the scheme; and  
 
(4) approve publication of the associated Traffic Regulation Orders.  
 
Reasons  



 
 
 

 

 
11.5  Phase 2a of the Eastbourne Town Centre Movement and Access Package focuses on 
the section of Terminus Road between Bankers Corner and Langney Road and builds on the 
earlier phase that was completed in January 2020.  The shaping of the final detailed design has 
been positively influenced in a number of ways through the ongoing engagement with 
Eastbourne town centre stakeholders, the outcomes of the access assessment undertaken on 
the scheme design and the Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA).  This has resulted in changes 
to the palette and location of materials and street furniture being used within the scheme design 
to address any impact on groups with protected characteristics.   
 
11.6 In addition, alternative provision of on road blue badge parking in the town centre, as 
well as in surface car parks, has been sought to negate the loss in current blue badge spaces in 
Bolton Road and Langney Road area.  Officers will continue to investigate alternate provision.  
The necessary Traffic Regulation Orders related to the Pedestrian Zone in Terminus Road as 
well as changes to traffic movements and parking restrictions required as part of the scheme will 
be advertised later in the summer. 
 
 
 
 
 


